There was no impact on the consolidated financial statements as existing revenue policies were in alignment with
requirements of the new standard.

b) PSG-8: Purchased Intangibles

Effective July 1, 2023, the College adopted the principles in the new guideline PSG-8, Purchased Intangibles. The
guideline provides direction on accounting for and reporting on purchased intangibles. It provides clarity on the
recognition criteria, along with instances of assets that would not meet this definition.

The College adopted this standard on a prospective basis and as a result, 2023 comparatives are not restated. The
College did not purchase any intangibles in the year so there was no impact on the consolidated financial
statements at this time.

18

Olds College
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED June 30, 2024
(thousands of dollars)

4. Correction of error

In 2023, the College incorrectly recorded deferred revenue to accumulated surplus in relation to restricted award
funds. This change has been applied retroactively with restatement of prior year comparative numbers.

2023

As previously
reported

Correction of
error As restated

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
Liability - Deferred revenue $ 20,583 $ 747 $ 21,330

Net debt (22,424) (747) (23,171)

Net assets 33,512 (747) 32,765

Net assets - Accumulated surplus 31,504 (747) 30,757

Consolidated Statement of Operations
Accumulated surplus, beginning of year 30,132 (747) 29,385

Accumulated surplus, end of year 31,504 (747) 30,757

Consolidated Statement of Change in Net Debt
Net debt, beginning of year (21,957) (747) (22,704)

Net debt, end of year (22,424) (747) (23,171)

Note 13 Deferred revenue
Grants, tuition, donations 21,302 747 22,049

Balance, end of year 20,583 747 21,330

Note 15 Net assets
Net assets, as at June 30, 2022 2,410 (747) 1,663

Net assets, as at June 30, 2023 1,217 (747) 470

5. Portfolio investments

2024 2023

Portfolio investments - non-endowment $ 12,802 $ 15,228

Portfolio investments - restricted for endowments 20,802 18,873

$ 33,604 $ 34,101

19

Olds College
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED June 30, 2024
(thousands of dollars)

5. Portfolio investments (continued)

The composition of portfolio investments measured at fair value is as follows:

2024

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Bonds

Pooled investment funds $ - $ 15,537 $ - $ 15,537

Equities

Canadian equities 6,028 - - 6,028

Foreign equities 11,776 - - 11,776

Other - - 263 263

$ 17,804 $ 15,537 $ 263 $ 33,604

%53 %46 %1 %100

2023

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Bonds

Canadian corporate bonds $ - $ 6,658 $ - $ 6,658

Pooled investment funds - 2,203 - 2,203

Equities

Canadian equities 15,568 - - 15,568

Foreign equities 9,233 - - 9,233

Other - - 439 439

$ 24,801 $ 8,861 $ 439 $ 34,101

%73 %26 %1 %100

The fair value measurements are those derived from:

Level 1 – Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets;
Level 2 – Fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1
that are observable for the assets, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices);
Level 3 – Fair value measurements are those derived from valuation techniques that include inputs for the assets
that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

20

Olds College
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS